UNIVERSI TITEKNOLOGI MARA

EVALUATING PERFORMANCE OF GREEN
COMPUTING USING THIN CLIENT TECHNOLOGY:
A CASE IN MINISTRY OF ENERGY, GREEN
TECHNOLOGY AND WATER MALAYSA (KeTTHA)

MOHD YUSRI BIN JUSOH

Report submitted in partia fulfilment of the requirements

for the degree of
Master of Science (Information Technology)

Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

July 2014



ABSTRACT

Green Computing focuses on business strategy so that efficient application of intelligent,
energy, eco-friendly technology and techniques throughout the organisation in order to
create and add value for organisations. It focuses its research and anaysis on
performance issues of Thin Client to deliver quality services to gdaff at Ministry of
Energy, Green Technology and Water (KeTTHA). The user is dways complaining on a
relatively dow performance, get the error "login fail”, have trouble reaching application
that have been provided and falure to peform a variety of jobs a a time. Through
analysing a current situation, this research evaluates the performance of thin client
technology using The Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT)
modd to explain factors that leads to problem performance of Thin Client among
KeTTHA daff. The data collected was anadysed usng SPSS version 16. The study
confirms that UTAUT modd predict successful behavioural intention to use Thin Client
a KeTTHA. The correlation analysis shows that Effort Expectancy, Performance
Expectancy, Socia Influence, Facilitation Condition, Attitude, Seft-Efficacy and
Anxiety have dignificant correlations with behavior intention to use Thin Client. This
research also used the usability attributes in which the task completion method of user
testing done to see the level of performance based on efficiency. The study further
confirms that the performance of Thin Client is sower than Personal Computer. It also
determined the strength, limitation of using thin client and future recommendations
towards implementing thin client effectively and efficiently in KeTTHA and public
Sector.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of al shal be bestowed to Allah the Almighty
and The Merciful for dl the insight which He gave to us that lead to the completion of
this research. Without His blessings and consent, | might not have enough courage and
determination to complete this research. All my thanks and appreciation will be lay upon
Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr Jasber Kaur A/P Gian Singh, for al assistance,
advice, guidance, encouragement, new ideas and invaluable support given as my project
supervisor for a better quality in my research. Thank you for being such a great mentor. |
aso would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciaion to Dr Fariza Hanis binti
Abdul Razak for her invaduable knowledge, comment and recommendation on how to
enhance my research.

Not forgetting very specid thanks to al staff of Ministry of Energy, Green Technology
and Water (KeTTHA), participant and all the lecturers, friends aso colleagues of Master
Science (Information Technology) for their support and encouragement during the
process of completing this research.

Finaly, | would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents and families
for al support and courage towards my success. Without their persona sacrifices and
being a constant source for encouragement, especidly in the fina stages, this thesis

would not have been possible.

Thank Y ou.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

STUDENT'S DECLARATION [

ABSTRACT i
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
TABLE OF CONTENTS 1\
LIST OF TABLES vili
LIST OF FIGURES X
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION Page

11  Introduction 1
12 Research Background 1

121 Ministry of Energy, Green Technology and Water (KeTTHA) 2

122 Thin Client System 3

123 Problem Background 3
13  Problem Statement 4
14  Research Questions 5
15  Research Objectives 5
16  Scope of the Research 6
17  Significance of the research 6
18 Research Design 6
19  Outline of the Study 7
110 Summary 8

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

21  Introduction

22  Green Computing

23  Thin Client 10
231 Type of Thin Client 10



232

24 Benefit

241
242
243
244
34.5

Software for Thin Client
2.3.2.1 XenApp
2.3.2.2 XenDesktop
of Thin
Cost Saving
Simplified Management
Enhanced Security
Reduces Energy Bill
Increased Productivity

25  Green Computing Performance Evaluation

251
252
253
254

Slow Motion Benchmarking
User Activity

Acceptance Theory

Task Completion Method

2.6 Summary

Client

CHAPTER 3: RESEARCH DESIGN AND METHODOL OGY

31  Introduction
32  Research Design

11
11
12
12
12
13
13
13
14
15
16
18
18
22
25

26
26

3.2.1 The Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT) 26

3.2.1.1 Performance Expectancy (PE)

3.2.1.2 Effort Expectancy (EE)

3.2.1.3 Socid Influence (S1)

3.2.1.4 Facilitating Condition (FC)

3.2.1.5 Anxiety (AX)

3.2.1.6 Sdf-Efficacy (SE)

3.2.1.7 Attitude toward Using Technology (ATT)

33  Research Methodology

331

Planning Phase
3.3.1.1 Case Study Location
3.3.1.2 Participants

29
29
31

Y RB8BRE

37
38
39



