### UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA

# EVALUATING PERFORMANCE OF GREEN COMPUTING USING THIN CLIENT TECHNOLOGY: A CASE IN MINISTRY OF ENERGY, GREEN TECHNOLOGY AND WATER MALAYSIA (KeTTHA)

## MOHD YUSRI BIN JUSOH

Report submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of

**Master of Science (Information Technology)** 

**Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences** 

**July 2014** 

#### **ABSTRACT**

Green Computing focuses on business strategy so that efficient application of intelligent, energy, eco-friendly technology and techniques throughout the organisation in order to create and add value for organisations. It focuses its research and analysis on performance issues of Thin Client to deliver quality services to staff at Ministry of Energy, Green Technology and Water (KeTTHA). The user is always complaining on a relatively slow performance, get the error "login fail", have trouble reaching application that have been provided and failure to perform a variety of jobs at a time. Through analysing a current situation, this research evaluates the performance of thin client technology using The Unified Theory of Acceptance and Use of Technology (UTAUT) model to explain factors that leads to problem performance of Thin Client among KeTTHA staff. The data collected was analysed using SPSS version 16. The study confirms that UTAUT model predict successful behavioural intention to use Thin Client at KeTTHA. The correlation analysis shows that Effort Expectancy, Performance Expectancy, Social Influence, Facilitation Condition, Attitude, Seft-Efficacy and Anxiety have significant correlations with behavior intention to use Thin Client. This research also used the usability attributes in which the task completion method of user testing done to see the level of performance based on efficiency. The study further confirms that the performance of Thin Client is slower than Personal Computer. It also determined the strength, limitation of using thin client and future recommendations towards implementing thin client effectively and efficiently in KeTTHA and public sector.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, the deepest gratitude of all shall be bestowed to Allah the Almighty

and The Merciful for all the insight which He gave to us that lead to the completion of

this research. Without His blessings and consent, I might not have enough courage and

determination to complete this research. All my thanks and appreciation will be lay upon

Him.

My deepest gratitude is extended to Dr Jasber Kaur A/P Gian Singh, for all assistance,

advice, guidance, encouragement, new ideas and invaluable support given as my project

supervisor for a better quality in my research. Thank you for being such a great mentor. I

also would like to express my gratitude and sincere appreciation to Dr Fariza Hanis binti

Abdul Razak for her invaluable knowledge, comment and recommendation on how to

enhance my research.

Not forgetting very special thanks to all staff of Ministry of Energy, Green Technology

and Water (KeTTHA), participant and all the lecturers, friends also colleagues of Master

Science (Information Technology) for their support and encouragement during the

process of completing this research.

Finally, I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my beloved parents and families

for all support and courage towards my success. Without their personal sacrifices and

being a constant source for encouragement, especially in the final stages, this thesis

would not have been possible.

Thank You.

iii

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABST ACKN TABL LIST	DENT'S DECL TRACT NOWLEDGEN LE OF CONTI OF TABLES OF FIGURES	MENT ENTS					i iii <b>iv</b> /iii
СНАІ	PTER 1: INTE	RODUCTION				Pa	.ge
1.1	Introduction						1
1.2	Research Back						1
		ry of Energy,	Green	Technology	and Water	(KeTTHA)	
		Client System					3
		m Background					3
1.3	Problem State						4
1.4	Research Que						5
1.5	Research Obje						5
1.6	Scope	of	t	he	Research		6
1.7	Significance	of		the	research	l	6
1.8	Research Des	•		.•	G 1		6
1.9	Outline	of		the	Study		7
1.10	Summary						8
CHAI	PTER 2: LITE	RATURE REV	TEW				
2.1	Introduction						9
2.2	Green Compu	ıting					9
2.3	Thin Client						10
	2.3.1	Type	of	Thin	Clie	nt	10

	2.3.2	Software for Thin Client			11	
		2.3.2.1 XenApp			11	
		2.3.2.2 XenDesktop			12	
2.4	Benefi	t of	Thin	Client	12	
	2.4.1	Cost Saving			12	
	2.4.2	Simplified Management			13	
	2.4.3	Enhanced Security			13	
	2.4.4	Reduces Energy Bill			13	
	3.4.5	Increased Productivity			14	
2.5	Green Computing Performance Evaluation					
	2.5.1	Slow Motion Benchmark	king		16	
	2.5.2	User Activity			18	
	2.5.3	Acceptance Theory			18	
	2.5.4	Task Completion Method	d		22	
2.6	Summ	ary			25	
СНА	PTER 3	: RESEARCH DESIGN	AND METHOD	OCLOGY		
<b>CHA</b> 3.1	PTER 3 Introd		AND METHOD	OCLOGY	26	
	Introd		AND METHOD	OCLOGY	26 26	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction			26	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction rch Design	cceptance and Us		26	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ad	ecceptance and Use ectancy (PE)		26 AUT) 26	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp	ecceptance and Uso ectancy (PE) y (EE)		26 AUT) 26 29	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp 3.2.1.2 Effort Expectance	ecceptance and Use ectancy (PE) y (EE) (SI)		26 AUT) 26 29 29	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp 3.2.1.2 Effort Expectancy 3.2.1.3 Social Influence	ecceptance and Use ectancy (PE) y (EE) (SI)		26 AUT) 26 29 29 31	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp 3.2.1.2 Effort Expectancy 3.2.1.3 Social Influence 3.2.1.4 Facilitating Cond	ecceptance and Use ectancy (PE) y (EE) (SI) lition (FC)		26 AUT) 26 29 29 31 32	
3.1	Introd Resear	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp 3.2.1.2 Effort Expectancy 3.2.1.3 Social Influence 3.2.1.4 Facilitating Conc 3.2.1.5 Anxiety (AX)	ecceptance and Use ectancy (PE) y (EE) (SI) lition (FC)	e of Technology (UT	26 AUT) 26 29 29 31 32 33	
3.1	Introd Resear 3.2.1	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp 3.2.1.2 Effort Expectancy 3.2.1.3 Social Influence 3.2.1.4 Facilitating Conc 3.2.1.5 Anxiety (AX) 3.2.1.6 Self-Efficacy (SE	ecceptance and Use ectancy (PE) y (EE) (SI) lition (FC)	e of Technology (UT	26 AUT) 26 29 29 31 32 33 33	
3.1 3.2	Introd Resear 3.2.1	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp 3.2.1.2 Effort Expectancy 3.2.1.3 Social Influence 3.2.1.4 Facilitating Conc 3.2.1.5 Anxiety (AX) 3.2.1.6 Self-Efficacy (SE 3.2.1.7 Attitude toward U	ecceptance and Use ectancy (PE) y (EE) (SI) lition (FC)	e of Technology (UT	26 AUT) 26 29 29 31 32 33 33	
3.1 3.2	Introd Resear 3.2.1	uction rch Design The Unified Theory of Ac 3.2.1.1 Performance Exp 3.2.1.2 Effort Expectancy 3.2.1.3 Social Influence 3.2.1.4 Facilitating Conc 3.2.1.5 Anxiety (AX) 3.2.1.6 Self-Efficacy (SE 3.2.1.7 Attitude toward Urch Methodology	cceptance and Use ectancy (PE) y (EE) (SI) lition (FC)	e of Technology (UT	26 AUT) 26 29 31 32 33 33 34 37	